Interkom’s »5.2 billion purchase of its UMTS licence. These payments were primarily funded by the issuance of long-term
debt.

Rights issue

BT completed a rights issue which closed on 15 June 2001 under which net proceeds of approximately »5.9 billion were
raised from the issue of 1,975,580,052 Ordinary Shares.

Yell

On 25 June 2001, BT completed the sale of the Yell classi¢ed directory advertising business for proceeds of approximately
»2 billion.

Japan

In June 2001, BT completed the sale of its 20 per cent. interests in Japan Telecom and J-Phone Communications KK for net
proceeds of »3.3 billion, after taking into account an option payment of »0.4 billion in June 2001.

The unaudited pro forma ¢nancial information below has been included for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature,
may not give a true and fair picture of the consolidated results and the ¢nancial position of BT Group plc following the
completion of the Demerger and the other major transactions described.

160

Pro forma consolidated profit and loss account for BT Group plc

for the year ended 31 March 2001

Historical
BT

BT
pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
BT prior

to the
Demerger

Adjustments
for mmO2

Eliminations
and other

Pro forma
BT Group

(note 1a)
£m

(note 1b)
£m £m

(note 1g)
£m

(note 1i)
£m £m

Group turnover 20,427 203 20,630 (4,109) 851 17,372

Other operating income 393 — 393 — — 393

Operating costs (20,759) (1,302) (22,061) 7,992 (851) (14,920)

Group operating profit (loss) 61 (1,099) (1,038) 3,883 — 2,845

Group’s share of operating loss of joint ventures and associates (397) (99) (496) 29 — (467)

Total operating profit (loss) (336) (1,198) (1,534) 3,912 — 2,378

Profit on sale of group undertakings and fixed asset

investments 619 — 619 — — 619

Net interest payable (1,314) 230 (1,084) 260 — (824)

Profit (loss) on ordinary activities before taxation (1,031) (968) (1,999) 4,172 — 2,173

Tax on profit (loss) on ordinary activities (652) 275 (377) (69) — (446)

Profit (loss) on ordinary activities after taxation (1,683) (693) (2,376) 4,103 — 1,727

Minority interests (127) 125 (2) 4 — 2

Profit (loss) for the financial year (1,810) (568) (2,378) 4,107 — 1,729

Part 5: Financial information on BT and BT Group

161

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet for BT Group plc

as at 30 June 2001

Historical
BT

Adjustments
for

mmO2

Adjustment
for mmO2

net debt
Pro forma
BT Group

(note 1a)
£m

(note 1g)
£m

(note 1h)
£m £m

Fixed assets

Intangible assets 18,297 (15,998) — 2,299

Tangible assets 21,610 (3,877) — 17,733

Investments 3,675 (30) — 3,645

Total fixed assets 43,582 (19,905) — 23,677

Current assets

Stocks 289 (145) — 144

Debtors 7,380 (1,602) — 5,778

Investments 10,754 (495) 133 10,392

Cash at bank and in hand 388 (343) 343 388

Total current assets 18,811 (2,585) 476 16,702

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Loans and other borrowings (10,990) 5,777 (5,277) (10,490)

Other creditors (8,961) 2,107 — (6,854)

Total creditors: amounts falling due within one year (19,951) 7,884 (5,277) (17,344)

Net current assets (liabilities) (1,140) 5,299 4,801 (642)

Total assets less current liabilities 42,442 (14,606) 4,801 23,035

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

Loans and other borrowings (17,633) 11,481 11,119 (17,271)

Provisions for liabilities and charges (2,769) 191 — (2,578)

Total net assets (liabilities) 22,040 (2,934) (15,920) 3,186

Minority interests 82 — — 82

Capital and reserves 21,958 (2,934) (15,920) 3,104

22,040 (2,934) (15,920) 3,186

162

Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information on BT Group plc

1. Basis of preparation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated ¢nancial information has been prepared on a basis consistent with BT’s accounting policies.

BT

(a) Financial information in respect of BT for the year ended 31 March 2001 has been extracted without material adjustment from
the annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2001 and ¢nancial information as at 30 June 2001 has been
extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited ¢rst quarter results to 30 June 2001 of BT.

No account has been taken of trading of any constituent part of BT since 31 March 2001 for the pro¢t and loss account, or for
the balance sheet since 30 June 2001.

BT pro forma adjustments

(b) BT pro forma pro¢t and loss account adjustments re£ect the impact of transactions which have been or are to be made by BT
before the Demerger, described in more detail below:

Acquisition

of Viag

Interkom

(note 1c)

£m

Rights

Issue (note

1d)

£m

Sale of Yell

(note 1e)

£m

Sale of

Japanese

investments

(note 1f)

£m

Total BT

adjustments

£m

Impact on:

Group turnover 978 — (775) — 203

Operating costs (1,891) — 589 — (1,302)

Group operating profit (loss) (913) — (186) — (1,099)

Group’s share of operating loss of joint ventures and associates 277 — (2) (374) (99)

Total operating profit (loss) (636) — (188) (374) (1,198)

Profit on sale of group undertakings and fixed asset investments — — — — —

Net interest payable (596) 382 155 289 230

Profit (loss) on ordinary activities before tax (1,232) 382 (33) (85) (968)

Tax on profit (loss) on ordinary activities 301 (115) 19 70 275

Profit (loss) on ordinary activities after taxation (931) 267 (14) (15) (693)

Minority interest — — — 125 125

Profit (loss) for the financial year (931) 267 (14) 110 (568)

Acquisition of Viag Interkom

(c) BT’s interest in Viag Interkom was accounted for as a joint venture interest in the period from 1 April 2000 to 19 February
2001 and as a subsidiary in the period from 20 February 2001. For the purposes of the pro forma consolidated ¢nancial
information, adjustments have been made to account for Viag Interkom as if it had been a subsidiary undertaking throughout
the year ended 31 March 2001. Accordingly this column incorporates the results of Viag Interkom for the period from 1 April
2000 to 19 February 2001, the amortisation of goodwill arising on consolidation and the interest charge on the incremental
debt taken on to fund the acquisition and also eliminates the share of Viag Interkom’s results taken up by BT whilst it was a
joint venture. The results of Viag Interkom are extracted without material adjustment from the return of Viag Interkom
prepared for inclusion in the consolidated BT results for the year ended 31 March 2001. The adjustments in respect of Viag
Interkom are as disclosed in the Rights Issue prospectus issued by BT on 10 May 2001.

Part 5: Financial information on BT and BT Group

163

Pro forma pro¢t and loss account adjustments in respect of BT’s acquisition of Viag Interkom re£ect:

Eliminate

share of

Viag

Interkom’s

results as

associate

(i)

£m

Eliminate

Viag

Interkom

as

subsidiary

(ii)

£m

Add Viag

Interkom’s

results for year

to 31 March

2001

(iii)

£m

Interest on

incremental

debt

(iv)

£m

Pro forma

goodwill

(v)

£m

Tax credit

for Viag

Interkom

losses

(vi)

£m

Total

adjustments

for

acquisition

of Viag

Interkom

(vii)

£m

Impact on:

Group turnover — (100) 1,078 — — — 978

Operating costs — 193 (1,855) — (229) — (1,891)

Group operating profit (loss) — 93 (777) — (229) — (913)

Group’s share of operating loss of joint ventures and associates 277 — — — — — 277

Total operating profit (loss) 277 93 (777) — (229) — (636)

Profit on sale of group undertakings and fixed asset investments — (12) 12 — — — —

Net interest payable 70 28 (176) (518) — — (596)

Profit (loss) on ordinary activities before tax 347 109 (941) (518) (229) — (1,232)

Tax on profit (loss) on ordinary activities (104) (32) — 155 — 282 301

Profit (loss) on ordinary activities after taxation 243 77 (941) (363) (229) 282 (931)

Notes:

(i) Elimination of the share of results for Viag Interkom as an associate, and related tax credit arising from group relief on Viag Interkom’s losses, for the period from

1 April 2000 to 19 February 2001.

(ii) Elimination of the accounting for Viag Interkom as a subsidiary and related tax credit arising from group relief on Viag Interkom’s losses, from 20 February 2001

to 31 March 2001.

(iii) Addition of full results for Viag Interkom as a subsidiary from 1 April 2000 to 31 March 2001.

(iv) An increase in interest payable of £518 million, to reflect the purchase of the remaining 55 per cent. of Viag Interkom for £5.6 billion as if it had occurred on

[…]

results for the year ended 31 March 2001. The information relating to the Japanese investments has been extracted without
material adjustment from the return prepared for inclusion in the consolidated BT results for the year ended 31 March 2001 as
referred to in note 1(a) above. The impact on BT’s net interest payable has been calculated as if the proceeds from the sales
were received on 1 April 2000, with a resulting reduction in the annual interest charge of »216 million based on BT’s average
interest rate for short-term debt of 6.5 per cent. for the year ended 31 March 2001. Tax on this interest has been included at
the UK tax rate for the year ended 31 March 2001 of 30 per cent.

mmO2

(g) Profit and loss account

The information relating to mmO2 has been extracted from the group returns used to prepare the consolidated accounts of BT
for the year ended 31 March 2001. It has been adjusted for the pro forma mmO2 share of the results of Viag Interkom for the
year ended 31 March 2001 and for the pro forma goodwill amortisation charge arising as set out below.

mmO2

(i)

£m

mmO2 share of Viag

Interkom

(ii)

£m

Other pro forma

adjustments

(iii)

£m

Pro forma mmO2

£m

Impact on:

Group turnover (3,399) (710) — (4,109)

Operating costs 6,527 1,287 178 7,992

Group operating profit (loss) 3,128 577 178 3,883

Group’s share of operating loss of joint ventures and

associates 289 (260) — 29

Total operating profit (loss) 3,417 317 178 3,912

Net interest payable 177 83 — 260

Profit (loss) on ordinary activities before tax 3,594 400 178 4,172

Tax on profit (loss) on ordinary activities (69) — — (69)

Profit (loss) on ordinary activities after taxation 3,525 400 178 4,103

Minority interests 4 — — 4

Loss attributable to shareholders and transfer from reserves

for the financial year 3,529 400 178 4,107

Notes:

(i) mmO2 results extracted without material adjustment from group returns used to prepare the consolidated accounts of BT for the year ended 31 March

2001.

(ii) As stated in note 1(c) the BT pro forma information incorporates the results of Viag Interkom as if it had been a subsidiary undertaking throughout the year

ended 31 March 2001. This column therefore reflects the Viag Interkom results for this period which have been allocated to mmO2. The full results of Viag

Interkom for this period are shown in note 1(c).

(iii) This column represents an adjustment to the goodwill amortisation charge by £178 million in respect of the goodwill arising on the acquisition of the